
 
 

30 November 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 22.11.23 
 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

People & Places Advisory 
Committee  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Bulford; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Dyball     
Cllrs. Alger, Barnett, P. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, Granville, Gustard, Hogarth, 
Hudson, Manamperi and Cathy Morgan 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 

Advisory Committee held on 3 October 2023, as 
a correct record. 

  

  

 
2.   Declarations of interest    
 Any interest not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee (if 

any)  
   

  
6.   Review of Service Dashboards and Service 

Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)  
(Pages 9 - 44) Alan Mitchell 

Tel: 01732 227483 
  

7.   Public Spaces Protection Order Consultation 
results - The Vine, Sevenoaks  

(Pages 45 - 88) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732 227474 
  

8.   Public Spaces Protection Order - London Road, 
Halstead, Orpington By Pass Badgers Mount and 
the M25 Spur Road  

(Pages 89 - 118) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732 227474 
  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

9.   Citizens Advice Service Level agreement 2024-
2027  

(Pages 119 - 134) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732 227474 
  

10.   Voluntary Sector Barometer Survey  (Pages 135 - 158) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732 227474 
  

11.   Interim Leisure Operator - Monitoring report  (Pages 159 - 186) Sarah Robson 
Tel: 01732 227129 
  

12.   Work Plan  (Pages 187 - 188)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



5 
 

PEOPLE & PLACES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr.  Dyball (Vice Chairman in the Chair)  

 
  
 Cllrs. Alger, P. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, Granville, Gustard, 

Hogarth and Hudson 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bulford, Manamperi 
and Cathy Morgan 
 

 Cllrs. Bulford, Lindop and Manston were also present via virtual media 
platform, which does not constitute attendance as recognised by the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
  
12.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the People & Places Advisory Committee held 
on 20 June 2023, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
  

13.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were none.  
 
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 
The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement, brought forward consideration of 
agenda item 9 – Care Leavers Support.  
  
14.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none.  
  
15.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  

 
There were none.  
  
16.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder updated the Committee on recent highlights within her 
Portfolio, and advised that since the last Advisory Committee there had been 20 
family fun days and she was grateful to the team for the work put into organising 
these.  The family fun days prov
[...]
 had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
  

Resolved: That the report be considered and noted.  
   
19.    Community Grant Scheme 2022/23 Update  

 
The Health and Communities Manager presented the report which set out the 
monitoring information about the Community Grants delivered in 2022/23. In total 
18 Community grants were awarded totalling £49,800, and the full list of projects, 
services and activities funded were detailed in Appendix A to the report.  
  
Members were advised that each grant was awarded with a set of conditions, 
within these conditions there were requirements to provide key performance 
indicators, description of any changes made when delivering the project, service 
or activity and any lessons learnt. Members were informed that on occasions it was 
necessary for a project to be amended due to reasons outside any Organisations 
control and this had been built on following the experience of delivering schemes 
through Covid, where an adjustable approach was undertaken.  
  
The Committee was advised that as part of the change for Community Grants for 
2024/25, social value engine which would assist with monitoring tangible costs and 
quantifying the wider social, economic and environmental outcomes. Members’ 
attention was brought to the case studies which highlighted the benefits of the 
Community Grants.  
  
In response to questions Members were advised that if a bid was unsuccessful then 
feedback was provided where the scheme may have fallen down and suggestions 
for where other funding may be sought from. The form was available online, but a 
paper copy could be filled in. Members were advised that Parish and Town Councils 
could sign up for funding emails from the Council and updates could also be 
provided as part of the Clerks forum. The scheme was once again open for 
applications.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



People & Places Advisory Committee - 3 October 2023 

10 
 

  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
  
20.    Community Mobilisation Programme  

 
The Health and Communities Manager presented the report and presented which 
provided an update on the community mobilisation work that had been carried out 
across the District, and highlighted a number of successful projects and case 
studies. Members were advised that the main aims for the project was to help the 
community to help themselves, the Council having an online community platform, 
gain more volunteers, help the community to deliver local projects and to help the 
community to get connected.  
  
Better together built on the ‘hands on’ projects that had been created during the 
pandemic in neighbourhoods and was helping to provide practical support, skill 
development, online directory, community toolkit and more and this was all 
detailed on the new website, www.bettertogethercommunity.org.uk As part of the 
continued work, Community Mobilisation grants was launched in March 2023 until 
the end of 2025, as part of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) which would 
support individual and new/existing community groups. Currently Round 1 of the 
2023-24 funding had finished with 7 projects being funded and Round 2 of the 
funding due to open in January 2024.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
  

Resolved: That the update of the Community Mobilisation work be noted.  
   
21.    Work Plan  

 
Members were advised that the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural Prosperity 
Fund updates, and Economic Development Strategy would be considered by 
Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee and the changes to the work plan 
were noted:  
  
30 November 2023 
Interim Leisure Operator – Monitoring report 
Public Spaces Protection Order Consultation results 
Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) 
Voluntary Sector Barometer Survey  
  
5 March 2024 
Community Grants 2024/25 
Citizens Advice Service Level agreement 2024-2027 
Sevenoaks District Community Safety Action Plan  

Page 6

Agenda Item 1

http://www.bettertogethercommunity.org.uk/


People & Places Advisory Committee - 3 October 2023 

11 
 

Broomhill Bank School Internship Update.  
  
  
  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.40 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



BUDGET 2024/25: REVIEW OF SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVCICE CHANGE 
IMPACT ASSESSMENTS (SCIAs) 

People and Places Advisory Committee – 30 November 2023  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading

Status: For Comment

Also considered by: 

• Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 31 October 2023

• Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 2 November 2023

• Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 7 November 2023

• Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 23 November 2023

• Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee – 5 December 2023

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: 

This report sets out updates to the 2024/25 budget within the existing framework 
of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents growth and 
savings/additional income proposals that have been identified which need to be 
considered (if applicable to this Committee), and requests further suggestions from 
the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget for 2024/25.

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with 
Cabinet, it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget that 
assumes no direct funding from Government through additional Revenue Support 
Grant or New Homes Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to aim to be 
financially self-sufficient.

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-
year period will be challenging partly due to the uncertainties and ongoing 
financial impacts of national and international events.

Some changes have been made to future assumptions and they will continue to be 
reviewed during the budget process, as usual.  However, the key cost driver 
continues to be inflation with pressure coming through on service demand, the pay 
award and the cost of goods and services.  The items listed in Appendix E report a 
current annual budget gap of £1.368m. 

only to be inserted if report is more than 2 A4 sides long – if not delete.) set out 
the key issues in the report)

This report supports the Key Aim of: (insert information from Community Plan or 
Best Value Performance Plan or delete if unnecessary or irrelevant

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Name Surname 

Contact Officer(s): Name, Ext. 7XXX

Recommendation to (title of committee): 

(a)  (if only one recommendation then delete (a))

Recommendation to (title of committee):

(if the report is going to more than one committee)

Reason for recommendation: This reason will be used to justify the decision is 
intended to be minuted along with the resolution. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Introduction and Background 

Financial Strategy 

1 The Council’s financial strategy continues to aim for long-term financial health 
and continues to work towards improving financial sustainability.  It has been 
successful through the use of a number of actions including: 

• implementing efficiency initiatives. 

• significantly reducing the back-office function. 

Many of the reasons for the budget gap were raised with Members as part of the 
2023/24 budget setting process and they continue to impact the finances of this 
council.  There is also the impact of the leisure provider, Sencio ceasing to operate.  

Inflationary and resulting service pressures are largely unavoidable.   It is 
worthwhile making Members aware that they are likely to have to make more 
difficult decisions during the 202
[...]
icer(s): Kelly Webb, Ext. 7474

Recommendation to People and Places Advisory Committee

a) To note the contents of the report and the outcome of the statutory 6-
week public consultation.

b) To support the recommendation to Cabinet for the implementation of a 
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) and its two measures at The Vine, 
Sevenoaks and surrounding grass areas for a period of up to 3 years.

Recommendation to Cabinet

c) To note the contents of the report and the outcome of the statutory 6-
week public consultation.

d) To approve the implementation of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 
and its two measures to address ASB at The Vine, Sevenoaks and 
surrounding grass areas for a period of up to 3 years, with effect from 5 
February 2024.

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



2
 

Introduction and Background 

1. Officers from agencies including Sevenoaks District Council, Sevenoaks Town 
Council, Kent Police, Kenward Trust, West Kent Housing Youth Services have 
used data, evidence and professional judgement to develop this proposed 
PSPO and have considered all issues/areas against the stated test process. 
Over many years there has been reoccurring Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB), 
Underage Drinking, Drug Use and Criminal Damage at the Vine, usually 
occurring from April to June.  However, this year has seen ASB, criminal 
damage, underage drinking (alcohol) and drug misuse. Following the fireworks 
evening at The Vine a number of pupils from local and out of area schools have 
been arranging meet ups at the Vine.  These meet ups have been mainly on a 
Friday evening and has consisted on some evenings up to 200 young people 
congregating on The Vine. 

2. From 5 November 2022 to 6 May this year, there were 31 reports to Police 
regarding The Vine and a further 11 reports to the Community Safety Unit.  
Although this may not seem a lot of reports, each report has recorded over 50-
100 gathering on the Vine, reports have been fighting, underage drinking, 
intimidat
[...]
 14 December 2023 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – People and Place

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: 

• People and Places Advisory Committee (30 November 2023)

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  This report provides an update on the performance and 
monitoring of the interim leisure operator contract with Everyone Active for the 
period April to September 2023.  The interim contract relates to the Edenbridge 
and Sevenoaks Leisure Centres and Lullingstone Park Golf Course.

This report supports the Key Aim of: the Community Plan and Health and 
Wellbeing Action Plan.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Lesley Dyball 

Contact Officer(s): Sarah Robson and Kathryn Bone (x7219)

Recommendation to People and Places Advisory Committee 

To consider Everyone Active’s performance in delivering the interim leisure 
operator contract for the period April – September 2023 and to recommend a) to 
b) below to Cabinet.

Recommendation to Cabinet:

a) To note the performance of Everyone Active in providing leisure facilities 
and services for the community and visitors of Sevenoaks District for the 
period 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023. 

b) To agree for officers to bring a report to Cabinet providing an update on the 
provision and procurement process for the leisure facilities currently being 
managed under the interim leisure operator contract.

Reason for recommendation: Managing contractor performance is essential for 
delivering the interim leisure contract objectives and targets. Working jointly with 
Everyone Active to review performance regularly is essential in delivering high 
quality services to residents and value for money.

Page 159

Agenda Item 11



Introduction and Background 

1 Sevenoaks District Council (the Council) owns three leisure facilities and a golf 
course, which are operated and maintained under contracted lease 
agreements. 

2 The new White Oak Leisure Centre has been operated under a 15-year leisure 
operator con

Minutes of the meeting


13 
 

People & Places Advisory Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Bulford (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dyball (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Alger, Barnett, Bulford, P. Darrington, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, 

Granville, Gustard, Hogarth and Hudson 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Manamperi and 
Cathy Morgan 
 

 Cllr. Robinson was also present. 
 
Cllr. Lindop was present via a virtual media platform that did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
  
22.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held 3 October 2023 be approved, 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
   

23.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were none. 
   
24.    Actions from Previous Meeting 

 
There were none. 
   
25.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder gave an update on the services within their portfolio. She noted 
a recent article in the Sevenoaks Chronicle concerning the future of the leisure 
centres. She emphasised that all options were being considered as part of the 
operator procurement, and that the article downplayed the positive news within the 
report. 
  
The Better Together Hub had been showcased at the Kent & Medway Health and 
Care Symposium, where it was well received. The Hub was also showcased at the 
Children and Young People’s Mental Health Services Conference on 16 November, 
alongside the Youth Mentoring Project.  
  



People & Places Advisory Committee - 30 November 2023 

14 
 

The Council continued to support the Homes for Ukraine Scheme and had held an 
information event on 16 October in Sevenoaks Town, and would hold another in 
Swanley in January. The event provided advice on next steps in housing, mental 
health and wellbeing and employment.  
  
Silver Sunday was ongoing, having held numerous events including advice sessions 
and Tea Dances on 24 November and 1 December. The Silver Bells Christmas Party 
would be held on 18 December.  
  
A roundtable meeting with the Police & Crime Commissioner and Laura Trott MP was 
held on 9 October, regarding shoplifting in the district. The police had further set up 
monthly meetings to discuss local concerns, the first of which was held on 13 
November.  
  
The White Ribbon 16 Days of Action against Violence Against Women and Girls 
started on 25 November. The Council had released several communications to help 
all victims of domestic abuse, including a White Ribbon video regarding standing up 
against violence, which was completed by male SDC staff members , anda 
consultation on violence against women and girls. The Council would further be 
holding a Blue Light event, organised by Look Ahead on 1 December, and would 
attend the West Kent Domestic Abuse conference on 6 December.   
   
26.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 

 
There were none. 
   
27.    Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report which set out updates to the 2024/25 
budget process within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings 
plan. 
  
Some changes had been made to future assumptions and they would continue to be 
reviewed during the budget process. The key cost driver continued to be inflation, 
with pressure coming through on service demand, the pay award and the cost of 
goods and services. The items listed in Appendix E reported a current annual budget 
gap of £1.368m. Members were advised that they were likely to have to make more 
difficult decisions during the 2024/25 budget setting process than they had had to 
make for many years. 
  
Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions from Cabinet, it 
was proposed that the Council once again set a balanced 10-year budget and 
continued to aim to be financially self-sufficient with no direct funding from 
Government through additional Revenue Support Grant or New Homes Bonus. 
  
Members asked questions of clarification. The officer explained that the pay award 
assumption built into the budget was for 5%, with a 3% increase built into the 
assumption for 2024/25.  

https://twitter.com/SDC_newsdesk/status/1728352833526022586
file:///D:/sevenoaks/Data/AgendaItemDocs/3/6/3/AI00020363/VAWG%252520(Violence%252520against%252520Women%252520&%252520Girls)%252520-%252520Public%252520Spaces%252520Consultation%252520-%252520Sevenoaks%252520District%252520Council%252520-%252520Citizen%252520Space
file:///D:/sevenoaks/Data/AgendaItemDocs/3/6/3/AI00020363/VAWG%252520(Violence%252520against%252520Women%252520&%252520Girls)%252520-%252520Public%252520Spaces%252520Consultation%252520-%252520Sevenoaks%252520District%252520Council%252520-%252520Citizen%252520Space


People & Places Advisory Committee - 30 November 2023 

15 
 

  
The report presented savings items that had been identified which needed to be 
considered, and requested further suggestions from the Advisory Committee, before 
finalising the budget for 2024/25. 
   
The Committee considered the savings proposals set out in Appendices G and H, 
which were for finding alternate methods to deliver community initiatives and 
community grants, and to reduce the annual grant budget. There was support for 
these proposals. 
  
The officer advised the committee that there had been no additional suggestions for 
growth or savings by other members which were relevant to this Advisory 
Committee. Members discussed further possible savings and growth suggestions. 
Discussions around broader changes in the Council’s policies, which would have 
impacts on services both within the Advisory Committee’s remit and outside of it, 
would be investigated by officers and the Portfolio Holder for Finance & Investment. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 
  

a)      The saving proposals (SCIA 5, SCIA 6) identified in Appendices G&H to the 
report applicable to this Advisory Committee, be considered; and 

 b)      That no further income or growth proposals were identified. 
   
28.    Public Spaces Protection Order Consultation results - The Vine, Sevenoaks  

 
The Health & Communities Manager presented the report, which outlined the 
consultation responses regarding the proposed Public Spaces Protection Order for 
The Vine, Sevenoaks. The consultation ran from 14 August to 24 September 2023, 
and was sent to four schools within the district, and to selected schools in Tunbridge 
Wells and Tonbridge. 253 responses were received in total.  83.4% of respondents 
supported bringing in an Order prohibiting engaging in anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
and returning to the area within 24 hours after being asked to leave.  
  
Members’ attention was brought to the results of the consultation within Appendix A 
to the report. Of the 253 respondents, 228 answered that they had not reported ASB 
at The Vine. Work was ongoing to help more reports be made to the Police and 
Community Safety Unit, to allow ASB to be recorded and addressed quickly. The 
PSPO would stand for 3 years, and would be reviewed after 2 years.  
  
Members asked questions of clarification of the officer. They were advised that the 
PSPO would not limit the consumption of alcohol, as the Town Council were licensed 
for the area. The PSPO had been created in partnership with the Town Council, 



People & Places Advisory Committee - 30 November 2023 

16 
 

Police and other partners and would be managed and maintained in conjunction with 
them. The PSPO would apply to groups of two or more causing ASB, intimidation, or 
harassment, but would not prevent people from meeting at The Vine. West Kent 
Housing Association and Kenwood Trust youth workers would continue to attend 
The Vine in the evening to provide assistance and advice, and activities would be 
organised at the House in the Basement to provide an alternative forum for meeting. 
The police would gather information regarding ASB and the Council would issue 
Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) or restorative work. The type of enforcement issued 
was at officer discretion. The police would also monitor sites at Greatness and Bat & 
Ball, as it was understood that the groups may instead meet there. 
  
The officer explained that pupils from certain schools were known to coordinate large 
gatherings at The Vine, which had resulted in ASB, and these schools were targeted 
for consultation. Presentations were offered to all schools, targeting Years 10, 11, 
and 12 specifically, as that demographic was the subject of the complaints. It was felt 
that a consultation concerning a demographic should make specific efforts to engage 
them in the process, though it was noted that only 7 of the 253 responses were from 
students. Members discussed the number of responses. The officer explained that the 
number of responses was high, when considering that the consultation was targeted 
to a small area and the issue had a limited geographical impact.   
  
Members discussed the report, and noted that Laura Trott MP had written to the 
Portfolio Holder in support of the PSPO. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That 
  

a)      The contents of the report and the outcome of the statutory 6 week public 
consultation be noted; and that 

b)      The recommendation to Cabinet for the implementation of a Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) and its two measures at The Vine, Sevenoaks and 
surrounding grass areas for a period of up to 3 years be supported. 

   
29.    Public Spaces Protection Order - London Road, Halstead, Orpington By Pass 

Badgers Mount and the M25 Spur Road  
 

The Health & Communities Manager presented the report, which proposed a four-
week consultation regarding a public spaces protection order for London Road, 
Halstead, Orpington Bypass Badgers Mount and the M25 spur road. This PSPO 
would last for 3 years and would address, among other issues, the blocking of the 
road with car meets. This had been developed by officers from the council, Kent 
Police, Met Police, and Bromley Council working in partnership, as the issue was 



People & Places Advisory Committee - 30 November 2023 

17 
 

centred on the border between Sevenoaks and Bromley. The officer shared a video of 
the issue.  
  
If approved by Cabinet, the consultation would begin on 15 December and run for 
four weeks. This would allow feedback from the consultation to be consolidated and 
fed back to the committee at its next meeting on 5 March 2024. The survey would be 
targeted to local residents most affected by the issue. It was anticipated that the cars 
would move elsewhere when challenged.  
  
In response to questions, the officer explained that the police did check whether the 
cars were road legal. Members discussed the report, and noted that Laura Trott MP 
had written to the Portfolio Holder indicating their support for the order.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that Cabinet approves the 
consultation.  

   
30.    Citizens Advice Service Level agreement 2024-2027  

 
The Health & Communities Manager presented the report, which set out the 
proposed Service Level Agreement for Citizen’s Advice in the district, as the current 
agreement would end on 31 March 2024. This had been agreed by the Edenbridge & 
Westerham and Sevenoaks & Swanley Citizen’s Advice groups. The agreement was 
largely identical to the current SLA, with the exception that should the funding for the 
agreement be affected, Citizen’s Advice would be notified.  
  
The officer outlined the work that Citizen’s Advice undertook in the district, 
addressing complex cases in a wide range of areas. Officers were updated on their 
cases in monthly meetings, and an annual meeting was held between Citizen’s Advice, 
officers, and the Portfolio Holder.  
  
Members discussed the report.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
31.    Voluntary Sector Barometer Survey  

 
The Health & Communities Manager presented the report, which set out the results 
of the third barometer survey from the voluntary sector. The survey would allow 
organisations within the Voluntary Sector Forum to update the council on issues they 
were experiencing, in particular the cost-of-living crisis.  



People & Places Advisory Committee - 30 November 2023 

18 
 

  
The officer outlined the results of the survey. On the whole, community organisations 
felt that there were fewer funding opportunities available, and that more partnership 
work was necessary to secure funds. Regular donors were rarer due to the cost of 
living pressures. They were finding it harder to retain staff, and cases were 
increasingly complex. Members noted that organisations were working on addressing 
these issues, exploring alternative delivery methods and funding routes. A follow-up 
survey would be conducted in February/March 2024 to see if winter had further 
impacted these pressures.  
  
Members discussed the report. It was noted that the council would work to address 
issues raised by volunteer organisations. Members discussed the grant workshops 
delivered in Edenbridge and Hextable, which was provided in response to requests 
from organisations.  There was also safeguarding training for volunteers in the 
Council Chamber. A volunteer fair was held in Edenbridge in October, with another 
scheduled for March 2024.  
  
In response to questions, the Chief Officer for People & Places advised that the 
number of volunteers for many organisations had declined compared with the 
previous surveys, as a number of people were returning to paid work or those that 
were previously furloughed during the pandemic had returned to work. Officers 
worked to connect groups to available funding. The Better Together Hub helped 
connect organisations and enabled them to work in partnership also. Issues were 
raised at the Town & Parish Council Forum to help organisations find additional 
support if appropriate. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
32.    Interim Leisure Operator - Monitoring report  

 
The Chief Officer for People & Places presented the report, which updated the 
committee on the performance and monitoring of the interim leisure operator 
contract with Everyone Active, for the Edenbridge & Sevenoaks Leisure Centres and 
Lullingstone Park Golf Course. The contract would end in April 2025, and an options 
report for the contract arrangements would be presented to the committee in 2024.  
  
At the Chairman’s discretion, representatives from Everyone Active gave a 
presentation regarding their achievements to date.  
  
In response to questions, members were advised that there was no membership data 
available from before January 2023 for any of the sites. Under data protection 
legislation, Sencio’s data could not be transferred to the interim operator. The leisure 
centres had a capacity of roughly 2500 members each, and it was anticipated that 
membership would grow significantly as January was a popular month for signups. 



People & Places Advisory Committee - 30 November 2023 

19 
 

The Edenbridge centre was outperforming historic membership levels; Members 
noted it faced less competition from other gyms than Sevenoaks Leisure Centre.  
  
The golf course at Lullingstone had lost members to other courses, before it had 
received improvements. It was anticipated by the operator that these figures would 
improve, but membership fees were typically seasonal or annual, so this would be 
delayed slightly. The operator explained that dynamic course pricing had been 
introduced, which had improved the footfall of casual players that did not hold 
memberships. 
  
The officer outlined the future process for the leisure centres. A report would present 
a number of options to members for their feedback and decision. Any procurement 
process that may result from this decision would invite a cross-party working group 
to feed into determining the procurement weighting. Members discussed the 
importance of due consideration towards maintenance during this process. They were 
advised that fully costed maintenance and improvement plans could not be prepared 
for all options, as that would require detailed design briefs be provided by members 
ahead of the report.  
  
Members asked questions of clarification of Everyone Active. They heard a 
breakdown of the marketing strategy for the leisure centres, with key achievements 
shared from the report and were advised that their marketing plan had been shared 
with the council. Digital media, in particular internet searches, was a major area of 
advertising, as were mail-out campaigns, targeted at specific areas and demographics. 
Members further discussed possible issues surrounding the app-based service, noting 
the high average age of Sevenoaks residents. Everyone Active noted that the centre 
users are supported by onsite staff if they have issues with making a booking. 
  
In response to questions, members were advised that ~80% of staff were previously 
employed from Sencio, and that of the non-returning staff, most had either found 
other employment or elected to retire.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That Everyone Active’s performance in delivering the interim leisure 
operator contract for the period April – September 2023, be noted; and that it 
be recommended to Cabinet that: 
  

a)      Cabinet note the report; and 

b)      That Cabinet agree for officers to bring a report to Cabinet providing an 
update on the provision and procurement process for the leisure facilities 
currently being managed under the interim leisure operator contract.  

   



People & Places Advisory Committee - 30 November 2023 

20 
 

33.    Work Plan  
 

The Work Plan was noted, with the following additions:  
  
5 March 2024 

           Community Grants 2024/25 

          Public Spaces Protection Order - Public Consultation Results: London Road, 
Halstead, Orpington By Pass Badgers Mount and the M25 Spur Road 

           Leisure Operator Procurement Options 

           Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2024-25 

  
June 2024 

           Broomhill Bank Internship Update 

           Citizen’s Advice Update 

  
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9:37PM 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


